~:1-11140
idl-1213g
T41-11410
141-71430
141-141400
141-242400
141-24339
141-14£510
L14l-i4eil
1431-2113%
141-20312
11i-21%a)
T41-21242
141-22343
112-21324
141-213a%
141-27245
142-21348
LEl-31343
il 21351
ig.-2i352
141-21358
1221-21357
141-21359
141-21352
l41-21355
2383
21383

ige

[

]
?
141-21358
141-2113939
141 21Zl3

14i-24100
141-23500
1%1-285813
142-28520
141-259390

12434

CAMPRELL O, TN

Balance Shse

Aooount Nave

iy}
]
3
=

UMBRANCES |
- CUREENT YEZAR

h ZONTROL)
TRANSFERS 7O CTHER FUNDS [(TINTROL)
EZP CHGD 70 RESERVZ FORE FRIDE YRS ENC

TITAL AS3ETS

LIABILITIES

7
AL

AMTRTCLN FRMILY L1t
TRANSAMERICA

WASHINGTON N, NAL INSURANCE
NATICNAL TIATAZRE ASSOCIATION
FRANKLIN PINANCIAL SER'V.ICES
¥YIDEALIOCTOR

EEALTH INSURANCE

DENTAL IMSURAECE
USABLE

UNION DUZS
AZRAZE MANK LIFE
HORACE MANN R0TH
SUMMZIR HEALTH TMNSURSMOE
GARKTSHMINTS ANL LEVIZ
CORAL/TER/NTR DUES
CREDIT UNTON DEDUCTICNS

TEMEL

HEALTH EMEPLOYER

LIFE EMPLOYZR

CCLCNIAL

AMERZITAS VISION

AMERITAS VISICH SUMMER

AMERITAS DEINTAL SUMMER

CUE T2 PRIMARY SOVERNMEKRT
APPRUPRIATIONS (CONTROL)

RIVENUES [ CONTRCL)

TRANSFERS FROM OTHEE THIDS (ZONTREOL)
AEALTH INSURANCE PAYMENTS

CTHER DEFERRED/UNAVATLABLE REVENUE

y

lexGend (7,00,

¢

AMount

,4%68.87
15,452 56
541,428,568
42,37..857.53
8950, 0a7.08
24,348,525 .82
183,993 200
3134,1135.4%

80,030, 755.33

™

2. 261.5%-
232,313 79~
138 S0
1,847,206
1,492,148
50,25~
IC3 30
2.441.98 -
T4, 511,18~
25,372.95-
15.837 E5-
ZSE 50~
1264 -
25.00-
£7,973.13-
5,900 .53~
154 52
100.00-
32.22
2,243 14-
49 4 3-
z,002.25
3,375 .08~
21 3.33-
3 5.4
1.334,33-
12,254.7)-
0U.oo
43,067,352 .40
30,474,493, 75
46,082 .6%-
33,533.93-
54,065.31-

Page.

1



4
[l
2

L

'

Iy

l42-33110
141-34123
141-3455%
142-34d455

W

PURPISI STH

53
e

[

.

TCTAL L:inBTLIT

FOUITIZES

SNCUMSRA CURRERT YEAR
ENCUMBRA PREIZR YEAR

Tol FIR EDUCATION
SIPFORT SERVICES
ED FOR 3UPROAT STRVICES

IT.
D POR CAPITAL CUTLAY
TOMMITTIO PCR OEDUCATION
BUDGET IOMMITTED FOXR ELUCATICN
TOMMITTED FIIR CAZ 5
TOMMITTZD

FOR CTHER

ToTAL EQUITLES

Furd TIs In Balancs

£ m

L e o T

[ S

[ I A )

[ I T B T N -

Ly
a4

[

Z, 30
8z, 13
41.53

711032

N}

=]

0
'

3. BC-
4.%3-
4,23
9.73-
9.75
5.00-
.

G.006-

e
b=
=

4,85~
1o
2.70-




w
L

20E17

ATCOUNE Zasoripoion

acils PROPERTY Tax ELTLR 7O
40122 T "5 IOLLEITICHS - PRIDR YEAR 204,249,
#0235 CIR CLX/CLE & MASTIR COLLECTIONS-PR YR 33,434

0 47,71s

SALES TAX

{ TAX

LICENESES
4 LLANECGUS REFUNLS
44537 SALE COF EQUIPMENT
445370 CZONTHEIBIUTIONS & GIrTs
) o

FRMILY REZGURCE
LADCER PROCRAM
SAFE SCHCCLS GRANT
TATE REVENUES

IAL EDUCZATION - G

k]

47530 OTHER FEDERARL THROUGH

17645 ROTT REIMBURSIMENT

+RT0a CRANCE REZIVERTY [

TL1L407 REGULAR INETRUCTICH PRGGRAM
130 ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCIION PROSRAM
Flz00 SPECIAL ECUCATION PROGRAM

T130T /UCATIONAL EDUCATION DROZRAM
71430 STUDENT BOCDY EDLCZATION TROGRAM
TZLll0 ATTENDANCE

T2120 HEALTH 3ERVICES

72130 OTHER 3TULENT SUSPORT

7221Q REGULAR INSTRUCTLON PROGRAM
72215 ALTERNATIVE INSTXUCTION EROGRAN
72230 SPECTAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

12230 VOCRTIONAL EDISATICMN PROCRAM
TI2E0

2310 ROARE OF EDUCATION
SUPERINTINDINT
FRIKCLIPAL

(S}

—r

T
=Y

-1

(W=

-

al

[

&)

S D W e

@

w

~1

o

O om

r

(=

o
'™

-

RS )

L I VT

b

[ TS V. Y

N TR
LR I

IV
-

W

-

=1
[
-1

-

(5

ooOoon

v
03
wn

—
f=1

o



fc
ie}
ra
o
L
o
18]
i
it
03
cl
f
[
a
I
'3
=
1]
&
h
=
G
T
al
-
9]
Ik
o
D
r

memaza e e
RCQTEIA a0/ 01/9 0

o

-
W
m
oy

Fosczl fear Time Lagp

Avra/HLo ATTual  CIoavyg

NIITURES

MAINTENANCE CF SLANT 354,428 .33 5 Lu
TRANSECETATION 1, 1 503,352 2z -C
2 L7 ]

AND OTHER
¢ OCCMMUNITY S5
400 EARLY CHILDHEZOD EDUCATION 1,
5100 REGULAR CAPTTAL OUTLAY

RVICES

[Ea
£
b
(-

o
s}
[T IR

(=R R

2z
7 219,777 .30 5%.3
42135 EDUCATION 157,215.23 8.7 23,305,860 oc.o
3223 8,312 22 2.7 T.03%.0C- PRl
3 - 1,385,840 90 3.6 156,385 £7- 0.4
E (o105} 129,939 JR o e 10,6832 32- 0.3

3

* End of Repert: CAMPBELL CO FINAICE *



-

142 T4233%
147 135120

=

U

)

=

LIADILITIES

ACCCUNTS ZAYLBLE
FETIREMENT CTONTELS
TRANSAMERIC2
WASHINGTGN NATIONAL
HATIONAL TEAZHERS 3
MY IDZALDOCTIR
HEALTH INZURA
DENTAL INSURANTE
U8ABL
UNTCN DUEZ
HGRACZ MANN RITH
SUMMER ALTH INSTRANCZ
CARNISHMENTE AND LEV
INSTZANCE
i OYER
TIFE FMPLOYER
COLONTAL
BMERITAS VISTON
VIZION SUMMEZR
SINTAL SUMMER
THROLDING TAXES
ATIONS (CINTROL:
TN

IONG

[GTAL LIABTILITIS

BQUIT

ENCUMBRENTES - CURRENT YEAR

COVMMITTED TOR EDUCATION
COMMITTS

]
=]
L

TOTAL DEQUITIES

TROM CTHER FUNDS

“UR OTHER PURPQZES

AmounT

433,43~

21,344 14-

o
[
'

ERERY
e
a

41w oz
2z, ZLl-
1 [
i a6
1150
.45~
5,347
1,021
275 .1z -
6,650 -
CLE
3.3L:
513
5U5

1
e
€1
w

anoe

I
[ )

[N
ba
h







o
&
na
w

i}
i

=

~1
o)
A
=

z
o
©
3

CENTURY CCMMUNITY LEARMNING CENTERS
SOWER PROFESSICNAL LCEV. 3TATE
ViD-15 ERANT 51 .

- ABER

BZZTIZA LUV 04507 05:24:5
Flizal Year
122
&TIount Descripticon &ygiMLn Rrrias  Of
CATIONAL ZDUCATION - B I GRANTS o 3 35,3 N B 3010333 4.4
GRANTE TO LICAL EL. ASENCIES 2,33 i 1,226, £7.38 185,4253.39 AT 24 50~ 82,z
- GRANTI TC STATES 1,524,440 3 333 §5.2 132,233.33 LD, 085,36 3.9
WL DU TN PRESCHCCL GRANTS €5,532.13 i1, 43.1 5,461 25 b8 .25 - 35.3
EDUZATION 231.234.35 23, 15.13 G.333.74 =] 11.7
76 3% .4z 13 23.5 3,016 ¢ £7- 53.7
3. R

]
@
w
o

o
J
~3
oW
w
MR B e

L= R I S ]
W
oo

-1
W
b

'S
]

[¥e)
o
[ )
-

w -
|
~1
[
IR
-
w
i
(=]
e
23
[}
[=3r=Y
Ial
)

L
W
=)

I=

RANT

WO
Wow b

T GRANT H4 4 203 2 33 SN
E5CRAL THROUGH ZTRTI 3z 2.4 52 10 3% 51-
N 772 244 37 74 . 15
=7z - < Il_ %37 3% Iz 7 z 3.2
INSTRUCTVON 2ROGRAM 31,5 G4 - 17,2
EDUCATION PROGPAM T3 B ey
EDUCATION PRCGRAM 1id- 372,43 5.4
z TE- G.oo Ui
3.4 1%- 1,745 33 41.1
43 3 22 a7 71 G 3
R 2 13- 7 29,8
12.3 L34 g.1
5L, =
1045 [
CETATICN 7.5
COMMUNITY SERVITES 53,7
TRAKSFER3 OUT 357
53,3

Total SCHGUL FEDERAL PRICECTS

~ Bnd of Report. CAMPBELL €0 FINANCE =



143-34114%
143-32143

24332379
143-34570
L33-3433)
T43-345%30

CREH WITH PAYING AZESTS

LR
CRIVASLE

RCM QTHER GOVERINMENTS
2V ENUES
SKIUMERAS
ZXPEND CURRERT YHAR

EXP CJHGL 10 ZESERVE FOR ERIUR YRS

TEAN
HAASHINGTTI NATIOHAL
MYIDEAZDCITOR
HEALTH INSURARTE
OENTARL INSURANCE

SUMMER HEZALTH IM3URANCE
ATRMEDIZAR =

COMBINTD INSURANTHE
HIALTH EMPLOVYER

LIFE

COLONIAL

AMERITAZ VISTION SUMMER
AMERITAS DENTAL SUMMIE
AFFROFRTATICSHS (LONTR
REVENUES 'CINTROL,

FROM QTHE2 F RIS

ZQUITIES

INZUMBRANCES -
ENCUMBRAN TRAR
RESTRTTTED FOR OFERATICON
BUBGET REISTRICTED [ZR =
RESTRICTED 70X OTHER ¢ RS
BUDGET RESTRICTED FOR OTHER FIURDGSES

INZT ZER

N
i

AmCuND

o

[P = 1}
o

g

RN

W

0

rdge



Lo
K
R
]
n
"
"

»
in

«r




LLNTH 22
& LB CARTE SALES

FESTMENT

USDA ARRES FIOD
FPEZDERAL THRD

4 5TETE

FALIG

CENTRS

ral
i
o
N
T
)
[}
+]
141
hr
1

i

» Bnd of Repor-: JAMEBELL O

T EQUIPMENT

o

3t 23
2,595 3
s 57

o
un
av

£.an
G.oo

L
o
i

-

[
i
[T

'
pa
L3
m
Y

2 P55 7%
IodaF IIa.iC ER
91,785 42~ 3z.2

u
-
=

IS EEh AT

[

I

c.2
L]




CAMPBELL COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Jeff Marlow, Director
P.O. Box 843 * 555 Main Street
Jacksboro, TN 37757
Office: 423-562-6201 * Fax 423-562-0635

FR: Richard Terry, Budget Analyst
Date: April 8, 2021
RE: Budget Amendments

Dear Board Member,

Attached you will find proposed Budget Amendments for the April 13, 2021 Board of Education

meeting to be held at 8:00 p.m. in the lower courtroom. If additional budget amendments are requested
that need to be acted upon within this month they will prepared and e-mailed to members. Also copies
of any supplemental budget amendments will be delivered to the Board of Education meeting for
disbursement to members.

Please remember the auditors require that the specific budget amendment(s) being approved
are to be referenced in the motion(s) for approval at the Board of Education meeting.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the proposed Budgst Amendments please contact
Jeff Marlow or myself at 562-6201 and we will be pleased to discuss them. The praposed Budget
Amendments are summarized as follows:

RESOLUTION 41 the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein

FUND 141 and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education,
and; realignment is being made between benefit accounts {social security, state retirement,
and Medicare) to meet operational needs and the ROTC program funding is used for wage

costs, and;
RESOLUTION 4-2 the Campbeil County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described hersin
EUND 143 and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell Counly Board of Education,

and, funds are being appropriated to meet the payment of accumutated sick leave days for
retireas with equity being used for this non-recurring nheed, and;

RESOLUTION 4-3 BOE the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendmeni(s) described herein

FUND 141 and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education,
and; the school system has been awarded funding under the BOSCH Promoting
Environmental Stewardship program and these funds are being appropriated for use
accordingly, and;



RESOLUTION
FUND

RESOLUTION
FUND

RESOLUTION
FUND

4-4 BOE
142

4.5 BOE
142

4-8 BOE
142

the Gampbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendmeni(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbel| County Board of Education,

and; itis the desire to realign CTE program funds from unutilized trave! appropriations to
provide for the purchase of equipment for the welding program, STEM 3D printers, culinary
arts, construction program, and automotive program, with minor realignment for in-
service/staff development, and; the program revision has been submitted to the State for
approval in ePlan and this amendment won't become aeffective until state approval has been
granted, and; purchase orders for Federal Projects need to be submitied by the cutoff date of
May 14, 2021 and all applicable invoices must be submitted by dune 11, 2021 to allow for the
liquidation and voiding of outstanding purchase orders in order to facilitate the Final
Expenditure Reports to the State after the close of the fiscal year, and;

the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education,
and; realignment is being made to enable the purchase of cleaning equipment {floor buffer,
floor burnishers, stip machines, vacuums, etc.) to provide cleaner school buildings for
sanitizing processes ta promote the health of students and staff during COVID-18, and;
purchase orders for Federal Projects need to be submitted by the cutoff date of May 14,
2021 and all applicable invoices must be submitted by June 11, 2021 to allow for the
liquidation and voiding of outstanding purchase orders in order to facilitate the Final
Expenditure Reports to the State after the close of the fiscal year, and:

the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education,
and; the State is in the approval process for the project budget submitted in ePlan for the
Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) 2.0 funding, inclusive of the
budget narrative explaining the use of funds (which was deemed acceptable with local audit)
and this amendment won't become effective until State approval has been granted, and:
these funds are being appropriated for use accerdingly to address student leaming loss
(intervention staff), bonus pay for substitute teachers, on-line learning services, summer
programs, educational supplies, on-line school services, increased schoot nursing program
personnel and equipment, mantal heaith services, staff development, system wide website
updates, technology assistant & consultation, assistant principals to assist with increased
workloads, nutrition consultation for distance learning feeding program, augmented custodial
and cleaning supplies and equipment, student transportation, and capital outlay needs such
as the purchase of a Spacial Education bus, welding shop facilities, elementary playground
equipment, and HVAC systems, and; purchase orders for Federal Projects need to be
submitted by the cutoff date of May 14, 2021 and all applicable invoices must be submitted
by June 11, 2021 to allow for the liquidation and voiding of outstanding purchase orders in
order to facilitate the Final Expenditure Reports to the State after the clese of the fiscal year,
an:



RESOLUTION NUMBER 4-1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell Gounty Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, realignment is being made between benefit accounts (social security, state retirement, and Medicare) to
meet operational needs and the ROTC program funding is used for wage costs, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 13th day of April, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT A
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: REALIGNMENT FOR BENEFITS COSTS
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.
SECTION 3. This resolution shall became effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 13th day of April, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 4-1

EXHIBIT: A
FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: REALIGNMENT FOR BENEFITS COSTS

TIMATED REVENUES

CURRENT  AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET DECR BUDGET
£nd Function Line $Fnd Sfunet S0bj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITU! PROPRIATI
CURRENT  AMENDNMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET DECREASE BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFunct
141 - 71400 - 201 - 994 - ODDOT - Sacial Security $8,043.00 $3,680.00 $14,723.00
141 - 71400 - 204 - 994 - 00001 - State Retirement $13,335.00 $4,892.00 $18,227.00
141 - 71400 - 212 - 994 - 00001 - Employer Medicare $1,881.00 $736.00 $2.617.00
141 - 71100 - 201 - 991 - 00041 - Social Security $63,810.00 ($1,680.00) $62,230.00
141 - 71100 - 201 - 991 - 00098 - Social Securify $13,196.00 {$2,000.00) $11,188.00
141 - 71100 - 204 - 991 - 00008 - State Retirement $75,939.00 {$1,882.00) $74,047.00
141 - 71100 - 204 - 991 - DODOE - State Retirement $21,858.00 {$3,000.00) $18,858.00
141 - 71100 - 212 - 991 - 00OCS - Employer Medicare $10,350.00 {$400.00) $9,858.00
141 - 71100 - 212 - 991 - 00098 - Employer Medicare $3,087.00 {$336.00) $2,751.00
TOTAL, $211,608.00 $0.00 $211,608.00
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT  AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER RESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Lipe SFnd SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 50.00 $0.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 4-2

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
143 SCHOOL CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, funds are being appropriated to meet the payment of accumulated sick leave days for retirees with equity
being used for this non-recurring need, and:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbel! County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 13th day of April, 2021
that;

SECTION 1. The SCHOOL CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT B
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: SICK LEAVE PAYOUT
SECTION 2. All resolutions in canflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.
SECTION 3. This resoiution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 13th day of April, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 4-2

EXHIBIT: B

FUND NAME: SCHOOL CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESG: SICK LEAVE PAYOUT

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Function Line SFnd SF
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
STHRATED EXPENDITURES (APPROPRIATION
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {(DECREASE) BUDGET
End Functiop Line SFnd SFunct SObj
143 - 73100 - 189 - - 29900 - Other Salaries & Wages $7,800.00 $42,300.00 $50,100.00
143 - 73100 - 201 - - 28900 - Social Security $484.00 $2,623.00 $3,1G67.00
143 - 73100 - 292 - - 29900 - Employer Medicare $114.00 $614.00 $728.00
TOTAL; $8,398.00 $45,537.00 $53,935.00
FUND BA] ANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APFROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SQbj
I 143 - 34570 - - - - Restricied for Oper of Non-instr Srycs $977.226.68 ($45,537.00)]  $931,689.68
TOTAL: $977,226.68 ($45,537.00) $831,6688.68




RESOLUTION NUMBER 4-3 BOE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbeil County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and:

WHEREAS, the school system has been awarded funding under the BOSCH Promoting Environmental Stewardship
program and these funds are being appropriated for use accordingly, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 13th day of April, 2021
that;

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amencded as described on attached EXHIBIT ©C
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: BOSCH GRANT-ENVIRONMENTAL STEWARDSHIP
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.
SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 13th day of Aprll, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 4-3 BCE

EXHIBIT: C

FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

CAYEGORY/DEPT/DESC: BOSCH GRANT-ENVIRONMENTAL STEWARDSHIP

E ENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
LESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
FEnd Function Li Fng SF
141 - 44570 - - 894 - RV135 - Contribulions & Gifts $0.00 $16,308.00 $16,308.00
TOTAL; $0.00 $16,308.00 $16,308.00
STIMATED EX I E IATIONS
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 72810 - 189 - 994 - RV135 - Other Salarfes & Wages $C.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00
141 - 72810 - 201 - 994 - Rv135 - Social Security $0.00 $279.00 $279.00
141 - 72810 - 204 - 984 - RV135 - State Relirement $0.00 $356.00 $358.00
141 - 72810 - 212 - 884 - RV135 - Empioyer Medicare $0.00 $65.50 $65.50
141 - 72810 - 355 - 994 - RV135 - Trave! $0.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00
141 - 72810 - 499 - 994 - RV135 - Other Supplies & Materials $0.00 $4,034.50 $4,034.50
141 - 72810 - 524 - 894 - RV135 - In Service/Staff Davelopment $0.00 $2,570.00 $2,670.00
TOTAL: $0.00 $16,308.00 $16,308.00
ND CES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPT|ON BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFng SFunct S0b|
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESQLUTION NUMBER 4-4 BOE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
142 SCHOOIL. FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schoais has reviewed the amendment(s) described hersin and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and:

WHEREAS, 1lis the desire to realign CTE program funds from unutilized travel appropriations to provide for the purchase
of equipment for the welding program, STEM 3D printers, culinary arts, construction program, and
automotive program, with minor realignment for in-service/staff development, and;

WHEREAS, the program revision has been submitted to the State for approval in ePlan and this amendment won't
become effective until state approval has been granted, and;

WHEREAS, purchase orders for Federal Projects need to be submitted by the cutoff date of May 14, 2021 and all
applicable invoices must be submitted by June 11, 2021 to allow for the liquidation and voiding of
outstanding purchase orders in order to facilitate the Final Expenditure Reports to the State after the close of
the fiscal year, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbeli County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 13th day of April, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT D
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: CTENVOCATIONAL PROGRAM REALIGNMENT
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.
SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 13th day of April, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 4-4 BOE

EXHIBIT: D

FUND NAME: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: CTE/NVOCATIONAL PROGRAM REALIGNMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BLUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGETL
End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES {APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASF) UDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFungt SObj
142 - 71300 - 730 - BOO - - Vocational Instruction Equipment $41,177.05 $17.935.00 $59,112.05
142 - 72130 - 524 - BOO - - In Service/Staff Development $6,000.00 $65.00 $6,085.00
142 - 72130 - 355 - 8OO - - Travel $22,684.00 {$18,000.00) $4,684.00
TOTAL: $69,861.05 $0.00 $69,861.05
ND ES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObf
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 4-5 BOE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
142 SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approvai of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, realignment is being made to enable the purchase of cleaning equipment {floor buffer, floor burnishers, strip
machines, vacuums, etc.} to provide cleaner school buildings for sanitizing processes to promote the health
of students and staff during COVID-19, and;

WHEREAS, purchase orders for Federal Projects need to be submitted by the cutoff date of May 14, 2021 and all
applicable invoices must be submitted by June 11, 2021 to allow for the liquidation and voiding of
outstanding purchase orders in order to facilitate the Final Expenditure Reports to the State afier the close of
the fiscal year, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 13th day of April, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND
is hereby amended &s described on attached EXHIBIT E
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC; ESSER FUNDS--CLEANING EQUIPMENT
SECTION 2. All resclutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.
SECTION 3. This resolution shaii become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 13th day of April, 2021

APPROVED:

Directar of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 4-5 BOE

EXHIBIT: E

FUND NAME: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: ESSER FUNDS--CLEANING EQUIPMENT

ESTIMATED REVENUES

CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGE [PECREASE} BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES (APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFund SObi
142 - 72610 - 720 - 931 - - Plant Operation Equipment $24,136.55 $38,073.45 $62,210.00
142 - 71100 - 399 - 931 - - Other Confracted Services $124,638.70 {$38,073.45) $586,563,25
TOTAL: $148,773.25 $0.00 $148,773.25
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFpd SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 §0.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 4-8 BOE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
142 SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbelt County Beard of Education, and:

WHEREAS, the State is in the approval process for the project budget submitted in ePlan for the Elementary and
Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) 2.0 funding, inclusive of the budget narrative explaining the
use of funds (which was deemed acceptable with local audit) and this amendment won't became effective
until State approval has been granted, and;

WHEREAS, these funds are being appropriated for use accordingly to address student learning loss (intervention staff),
bonus pay for substitute teachers, on-line leaming services, summer programs, educational supplies, on-line
school services, increased school nursing program personnel and equipment, mentai health services, staff
development, system wide website updates, technoiogy assistant & consultation, assistant principals to
assist with increased workloads, nutrition consultation for distance learning feeding program, augmented
custodial and cleaning supplies and equipment, student ransportation, and capital ouflay needs such as the
purchase of a Special Education bus, welding shop facilities, elementary piayground equipment, and HVAC
sysiems, and;

WHEREAS, purchase orders for Federal Projects need to be submitted by the cutoff date of May 14, 2021 and all
applicable invoices must be submitted by June 11, 2021 to allow for the liquidation and vaiding of
otitstanding purchase orders in order to facilitate the Final Expenditure Reports to the State after the close of
the fiscal year, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE T RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbeli County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 13th day of April, 2021
that;

SECTION 1. The SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT F
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: ESSER 2.0 PROGRAM FUNDING
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed inscfar as such conflict exists.
SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 13th day of April, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schoals

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 4-6 BOE

EXHIBIT: F
FUND NAME: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: ESSER 2.0 PROGRAM FUNDING

EST VENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED

NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
142 - 47307 - - 934 - - COVID-19 Grant B $0.00 | $7,045982.86 | $7.045982.96

TOTAL: $0.00 | $7,0459082.86 | $7,045082.86
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES {APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT

ACCOUNT ACCQOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED

NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE} BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
142 - 71100 - 116 - 924 - - Teachers $0.00 $572,000.00 $572,000.00
142 - 71100 - 163 - 934 - - Educational Assistants $0.00 $66,000.00 $88,000,00
142 - 71100 -~ 188 - 934 - - Bonus Payments $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
142 - 71100 - 201 - §34 - - Social Security $0.00 $30,556.00 $39,556.00
142 - 71100 - 204 - 934 - - State Retirement $0.00 $53,404.00 $53,404.00
142 - 71100 - 208 - 934 - - Life Insurance $0.00 $1,375.00 $1,375.00
142 - 71100 - 207 - 934 - - Medical insurance $0.00 $176,000.00 $178,000.00
142 - 71100 - 212 - 934 - . Employer Medicare $0.00 $9,254.00 $9,254.00
142 - 71100 - 420 - 834 - - Instructional Supplies & Materials $0.00 | $1.056,664.52 | $1,056,684.52
142 - 71100 - 449 - 834 - - Textbooks - Bound $0.00 $303,884.63 $303,884.63
142 - 71100 - 471 - 934 - - Software $0.00 $431,035.25 $431.035.25
142 - 71100 - 722 - 934 - - Regular Ingtruction Equipment $0.00 $565,878.00 $565 878.00
142 - 71150 - 116 - 834 - - Teachers $0.00 $311,610.00 $311,610.00
142 - 71150 - 189 - 934 - - Other Salaries 8 Wages $0.00 $70,012.00 $70,012.00
142 - 71150 - 201 - 834 - - Social Security $0.00 $45,756.00 $45,756.00
142 - 71150 - 204 - 934 - - State Retirement $0.00 $32,023.00 $32,023.00
142 - 71150 - 206 - 934 - - Life Insurance $0.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00
142 - 71150 - 207 - D34 - - Medical Insurance $0.600 $98,000.00 $96,000.00
142 - 71150 - 212 - 034 - - Employer Medicare $0.00 $10,701.00 $10,701.00
142 - 71150 - 599 - 934 - - Cther Charges $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
142 - 72120 - 131 -934 - - Medical Personnel $0.00 $27.,000.00 $27,000.00
142 - 72120 - 201 - 934 - - Social Security $0.00 $3,125.00 $3.125.00
142 - 72120 - 204 - 934 - - State Retirement $0.00 $898.00 $866.00
142 - 72120 - 206 - 934 - - Life insurance $0.00 $126.00 $125.00
142 - 72120 - 207 - 534 - - Medical Insurance $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00
142 - 72120 - 212 - 934 - - Employer Medicare $0.00 $725.00 §725.00
142 - 72120 - 725 - 934 - - Heaith Equipment $0.00 $25,275.00 $25,275.00
142 - 72130 - 123 - 934 - - Guidance Personnal $0.00 $42,000.00 $42,000.00
142 - 72130 - 201 - 934 - - Social Security $0.00 $2,604.00 $2,604.00
142 - 72130 - 204 - 934 - - State Retirement $0.00 $4,313.00 $4,313.00
142 - 72130 - 206 - 934 - - Lifg Insurance $0.00 $200.00 $200.00
142 - 72130 - 207 - 934 - - Medical Insurance $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00
142 - 72130 - 212 - 634 - - Employer Medicare $0.00 $600.00 $6090.00
142 - 72210 - 189 - 934 - - Other Salaries & Wages $0.00 $57,000.00 §57,000.00
142 - 72210 - 201 - 934 - - Social Security $0.00 $3,534.00 $3,534.00
142 - 72210 - 204 - 934 - - State Retiremeant $0.00 $5,853.00 $5,853.00

{Continued an next page)




{Gontinued from previous page)

142 - 72210 - 208 - 934 - - Life Insurance $0.00 $125.00 $125.00
142 - 72210 - 207 - 934 - - Medical insurance $0.00 $8,150.00 SB,LSQ.GO
142 - 72210 - 212 - 934 - - _Employer Medicare $0.00 $827.00 $827.00
142 - 72210 - 499 - 934 - - Other Supplies & Materials $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
142 - 72240 - 524 - 934 - - In Service/Stafi Development $0.00 $702,000.00 $£702,000.00
142 - 72215 - 161 - D34 - - Secretary(s) $0.00 $28,500.00 $28.500.00
142 - 72215 - 189 - 834 - - Other Salaries & Wages $0.00 $63,000.00 $63,000.00
142 - 72215 - 201 - 934 - - Social Security $0.00 $5,673.00 $5,673.00
142 - 72215 - 204 - 934 - - State Retirement $0.00 $7,416.00 $7,418.00
142 - 72215 - 206 - 934 - - Life Insurance $0.00 $250.00 $250.00
142 - 72215 - 207 - 934 - - Medical Insurance $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
142 - 72215 - 212 - 634 - - Employer Medicare $0.00 $1,327.00 $1,327.00
142 - 72215 - 499 - §34 - - Other Supplies & Materials $0.00 $2,000.00 32,000.00
142 - 722115 - 790 - 934 - - Other Equipment $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
142 - 72250 - 120 - 934 - - Computer Programmer(s) $0.00 $32,900.00 $32,900.00
142 - 72250 - 189 - 934 - - Other Salaries & Wages $0.00 $32,000.00 $32,000.00
142 - 72250 - 201 - 934 - - Social Security $0.00 $4,024.00 $4,024.00
142 - 72350 - 204 - 934 - - State Retirernent $0.00 $1,092.00 $1,082.00
142 - 72250 - 208 - 934 - - Life Insurance $0.00 $256.00 $256.00
142 - 72250 - 207 - 934 - - Medical Insurance $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
142 - 72250 - 212 - 834 - - Employer Medicare $0.00 $1,824.00 $1,824.00
142 - 72410 - 104 - 934 - - Principsis $0.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00
142 - 72410 - 136 - 934 - - Assistant Principals $0.00 $215,000.00 $215,000.00
142 - 72410 - 201 - 934 - - Social Securnity $0.00 $22.010.00 $22,010.00
142 - 72410 - 204 - 934 - - State Retirement $0.00 $29,7684.00 $28,784.00
142 - 72410 - 208 - 934 - - Life Insurance 30.00 $500,00 $500.00
142 - 72410 - 207 - 934 - - _Medicai Insurance $0.00 $64,000.00 $64,000.00
142 - 72410 - 212 - 934 - - Employer Medicare $0.00 $5,146.00 $5,148.00
142 - 72610 - 166 - 834 - - Custadial Personnel $0.00 $12,200.00 $12,200.00
142 - 72610 - 201 - 834 - - Sacial Security $0.00 $756.00 $756.00
142 - 72610 - 212 - 934 - - Employer Medicare $0.00 $177.00 $177.00
142 - 72640 - 410 - 934 - - Custodial Supplies $0.00 $36,634.28 $36,634.26
142 - 72610 - 720 - D34 - - Plant Operation Equipment $0.00 $52,711.20 $52,711.20
142 - 72710 - 315 - 934 - - Contract_s with Vehicle Owners $0.00 $106,128.00 $106,128.00
142 - 72710 - 336 - 534 - - Maint & Repair Services - Equip $0.00 $11,200.00 $11,200.00
142 - 72710 - 729 - B34 - - Transportation Equipment $0.00 $152,087.00 $152,087.00
142 - 73100 - 189 - 934 - - Other Salaries & Wages $0.00 $32,000.00 $32,000.00
142 - 73100 - 201 - 934 - - Social Security $0.00 $198.00 $198.00
142 - 73100 - 212 - 934 - - Employer Medicare $0.00 $464.00 $464.00
142 - 76100 - 707 - 934 - - Building Improvements $0.00 $190,000.00 $180,000.00
142 - 76100 - 720 ~ 934 - - Plant Operation Equipment $0.00 $550,000.00 $550,000.00
142 - 76100 - 799 - 934 - - Other Capital Qutlay $0.00 $466,458.00 $466,458.00

TOTAL: $0.00 | $7,045982.86 | $7,0455682.88
FUN NCES

CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPRCOVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET [DECREASE) BUDGET

End Function Line SFnd SFunet 18]

TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RECORD OF BID SOLICITATION

Place Check Mark in Applicable Box: Formal l/ informal
Date Bids Requested __‘7) ‘4 -2 COpened 3 -23-A1
Requisitioned By A{: K wﬂw(dr(J Department 50/’19\3 | Nudetioa

item (s) Requested:

Lee Criam Pfociac:fs - Q021 ~Q022

Account/Object Code Number:

P.O. Number (FMS Use):

Vendors Solicited Bid Price
_Blue Bell Mo bid
MayLield Dairy, Ue £ 3265975

“Puri -le_Dal res No hid

Recommendation for Contract Award: m dl‘[‘ﬁg ICI D iry. LIC
77

Basis of Recommendation for Contract Award: ON ’Y b:d:/&f' . gﬂ fe. [ /!.u'!!’

T, st Alsp re Yo ot Vieke & lard,
i@[ Ny gla'a;.@u.{ﬂr/w’& r. ( Sce a_'HZ(Adevl
Submitted by: Approved By:

Lo oo
Hon Lol




JOHNNY EYRGE, Chaiman CAMPBELL COUNTY FAYE HEATHERLY

1005 Fom Hill Drive

LoFallalis, TN 57768 LaFcilele, TH STres
gt BWoard of Education oS
LIBAFIELDS RONNE LASLEY
s kb, oy St e
1008, Vhagn Law Phone: 423-562-8377, Fax: 423-566-7562 112 Ch Bt e e
LaFoiadle, TN 37786 Nawcomb, TH 37819
SnonREmOR Jennifer Fieids 18 Wit Cruak
Lafiete TH D708 Director of Schools Nesoomt, T a7eta

March 24, 2021

Ms. Lisa Bowiin, Purchasing Agent

Campbell County Depariment of Finance
P.O. Box 843

Jacksboro, TN 37757

I recommend the following bid award for the school term 2021-22 in School Nutrition;

Ice Cream Products:
» DFA Dairy Brands, LL.C/Mayfieki Dairy $32,689.78
e Purity Dairy ' No Bid
¢ Biue Bell Dairy , No Bid

My recommendation is DFA Dairy Brands, Mayfield for the award of this bid. The basis
of this recommendation is only bidder and excellent past service for this company.

Thank you and piease let me know if you need more information.
Sincerely,

Ur\t_él-lo.; L,Bo oa&&é

Vicki Woodard, School Nutrition Supervisor



E) PLAYRITE
if you play on it, we build it.
Sourcewell Contract #082114CTP

Campbell Co Member ID: 1710 {Sourceweli)

August 3, 2020 Project Location:
Proposal Submitted to 150 Cougar Lane
Campbell County HS Football Jacksboro, TN 37757

SYNTHETIC TURF PROPOSAL - Football Field Turf Install

PLAYRITE will provide the materials, equipment and labor to install a synthetic turf football field of
approximately 83,000 square feet.

Upon completion of 2020 football season and once sub-base construction is performed and
constructed by OWNERS and approved by PLAYRITE, PLAYRITE will specifically:

1. Provide, deliver, place and install alternating light and dark green panels of SporTurf 46
oz POWERHOUSE, which features 2 1/4 inch pile height, ArmorLoc 3L dual-layer
polypropylene backing, Silverback Polyurethane 20-ounce coating and hole perforation
for proper water drainage.

2. In the north end zone, turf will extend to encapsulate the track event areas.

3. Provide all requisite seaming tape, sewing and glue, per manufacturer specifications.

4. Install one Campbell County blue PAW logo trimmed in orange at midfield and two blue
interlocking CC logos trimmed in orange at the 25-yard lines.

5. Install Blue TrueGrass turf in the end zones with COUGARS in orange.

6. Provide, place and install all requisite white football lines, hash marks, numbers and
arrows pursuant to TSSAA standards.

7. Provide, place and install standard white border around the playing field with blue turf in

the coach/player box.,

8. Provide and place approximately 2 pounds per square foot of silica sand infill per square
foot.

9. Provide and place approximately 3 pounds per square foot of crumb rubber infill per
square foot,

10. Secure turf around the perimeter of the fieid.

11. Broom infill to evenly distribute sand and rubber around the field.

12. Remove all trash and waste caused by PLAYRITE from installation site.
13. Provide 1-year workmanship warranty.

Seams may be visible.

PLAYRITE will assist OWNERS in their selection of proper field-grooming equipment.
PLAYRITE will provide onsite and phone consultation for OWNERS during sub-base
construction.

Price subject to change should field dimensions change or should any new designs/logos/colors
be added to the original design priced in this proposal.

Above listed scope of work excludes any rock excavation or excavated rock disposal, as well as
fence removals, soil excavation and removal, bridge construction to the field, grading, concrete
curbing, nailer boards, drainage ditches, drainage systems, geotextile fabric, stone base
installation, stone base compaction.



E)) PLAYRITE
i you play on it, we build it.
Sourcewell Contract #082114CTP

Campbell Co Member ID: 1710 (Sourcewell)
PLAYRITE’s trucks and equipment must be provided with easy unimpeded access to the install
site. OWNER must provide adequate space on site for material staging.
PLAYRITE is not responsible for any damage caused by its trucks and/or equipment.
PLAYRITE is not responsible for any movement of the sub-base or effects in the turf surface
that sub-base movement may cause.
PLAYRITE is not responsible for any damages to underground utilities, septic systems or
electrical.

PLAYRITE will provide the materials and labor previously described, subject to
the terms and conditions specified, for the sum of:

Turf: $140,977.00 $1.69 per sqg/ft
Midfield Logo: $9,410.00 $6.03 per sq/ft
Sideline Logos: $8,325.00 $10.40 per sq/ft
Number Package: $6,500.00

Letter Package: $15,600.00 $1,115.00 per letter
Silica Sand: $20,780.00 $0.25 per sq/ft
Crumb Rubber: $60,930.00 $0.73 per sq/ft
Glue/Tape/Misc $9,000.00

Shipping: $2,400.00

Mobilization: $6,000.00 $0.07 per sq/ft
Installation: $90,000.00 $1.08 per sq/ft
Consultation: $7,500.00 $0.09 per sqg/ft

TOTAL: $377,422.00



E)) PLAYRITE
if you play on it, we build it.
Sourcewell Contract #082114CTP

Campbell Co Member ID: 1710 (Sourcewsll)
PAYMENT SCHEDULE
A 25-percent payment will be due upon turf order.
A 25-percent payment will be due upon turf delivery.
The remaining 50-percent balance is due upon completion.
A service charge of two percent (2%) per month will be applied to all charges more than 30 days in
arrears. This proposal is valid for 30 days and subject to PLAYRITE’s confirmation thereafter.

Acceptance of Proposal

PLAYRITE’s proposal to furnish materials and labor is hereby accepted at the price, terms, and
conditions specified above.

Director of Schools: Date:

Chairman of the Board: Date:

Director of Finance: Date:




Campbell County High School

Field Turf Project - Football Field
Pricing Verification - Playrite Proposal Compared to Sourceweil Purchasing Coop Pricin

Description
Turf

Silica Sand
Crumb Rubber
Glue/Tape/Misc.
Mobilization
Installation
Consultation
Shipping

Subtotal

Midfield Logo
Sideline Logos
Number Package
Letter Package
Subtotal

TOTAL

Notes: 1. Pricing verification worksheets com

Verification Process Completed on April 7, 2021

slit Film System: 2.25 inch height, 46 oz. weight

PLAYRITE Proposal Pricin
Extended Price Unit Prices Unijt Meas. Units
5140,977.00 $1.69 persq./ft. 83,418
$20,780.00 4$0.25 persq./ft. 83,120
$60,930.00 $0.73 persq.fft. 83,466
£5,000.00 50.11 persqg./ft. 83,418
56,000.00 $0.07 persq./ft. 85,714
$90,000.00 $1.08 persq/fft. 83,333
$7,500.00 30.09 persq./ft. 83,333
$2,460.00 50.03 persq/ft. 83,418
$337,587.00 $4.05 persq./ft. 83,355
59,410.00 $6.03 persq./ft. 1,561
$8,325.00 510.40 per sq.fft. 200
$6,500.00 $6,500.00 per package 1
$15,600.00 5$1,115.00 per letter 14
$39,835.00
§377,422.00

5lit Film System: 2.25 inch height, 46 oz. weight

slit Film System: 2.25 inch height, 46 oz. weight

Controlled Products LLC Sourcewell Contract Pricing

Pricing Comparative Variance - Positive/{Negative)

Extended Price Unit Prices Unit Meas. Units Extended Price Unit Prices Unit Meas.
$341,756.00 $4.10 persg/ft. 83,355 54,169.00 $0.05 per sq./it.
518,732.00 512.00 persg./ft. 1,561 59,322.00 55.97 persq./ft.
$9,600.00 512.00 persq./ft. 200 $1,275.00 $1.60 per sqg./ft.
$7,000.00 $7,000.00 per package 1 $500.00 $500.00 per package
$26,880.00 $1,920.00 per letter 14 $11,280.00 $805.00 per letter
$62,212.00 $22,377.00
$403,968.00 $26,546.00

Units

83,355

1,561
800
1
14

pricing in the Sourcewell Purchasing Coop contract with this information submitted to Scatt Carr, Sourcewel! Supplier Development Supervisor, on April 2, 2021

2.0n April 7, 2021 confirmation was received from Mr. Carr that the Playrite proposal pricing was compliant with the Sourcewelt Purchasing Coop contract.

pleted by Finance Director leff Marlow on April 2, 2021 illustrating that the pricing in the Playrite proposal was compliant with the




BRIDGEVIEW

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

Meeting Agenda with Campbell County High School

* Current mental health needs of your school?

* School-based behavioral health liaison (SBBHL) description:

A re-occurring grant from Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services that provides face-to-face
consultation with classroom teachers who will enhance leaming environments for children who have or are at-risk
for Serious Emotional Disturbance (SED), behavior problems, or substance use disorders. Liaisons also provide
training and education for the classroom teacher and serves as a link betwe en the school and the child's family.

1. Work with school personnel and community to complete a needs assessment.

Provide trainings (presentations, webinars, newsletters, etc.) to teachers/school staff on ACES,
Trauma, Stress, A&D, suicide prevention, etc. ' ’
Provide student psycho-educational groups (Mental healtn, substance abuse, stress, etc.)
Provide mental health/behavioral heaith screenings.

Provide clinical services (e.g., individual, group, and/or family therapy).

Offer individualized classroom support.

Participate in school meetings (e.g., IEP meeting).

Facilitate a School Climate Activity

BN e W

* Referral process needed to initiate SBBHL program:

o list of appropriate students for mental health referrals (depression, anxiety, behavioral)
o school counselor call guardians for consent to participate in SBBHL program
o finalize referral list (student name, guardian info. , Insurance)

* Review 5BBHL program needs:
o confidential office space, access to phane and internet

+ Next steps
o Confirmed list of referrals
o Determine number of days/hours at school based on referrals
o School counselor help schedule student therapy times
o Signed MOU (draft copy attached)



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Between
Ridgeview Behavioral Health Services
And
Campbell County Schools

This is a Memorandum of Understanding between Ridgeview Behavioral Health Services (Ridgeview) and
Campbell County Schools for the purpose of establishing behavioral health services provided in Campbell
County High School. The term of this MOU commences April 1st, 2021. In the event that any one or more

provisions of this agreement are deemed null, void, or unachievable due to unfareseen events, the parties
shall renegotiate or terminate the remaining provisions of this agreement within 30 days of written notice by

either party.

R Ridgeview Behavioral Health Services agrees to:

A

Be accountable for mental health services performed by Ridgeview staff.
Follow and monitor all policies and procedures of Campbell County Schools.

Provide supervision of Behavioral Health Providers and documentation of liability insurance for
said providers as well as background checks for school-based providers.

Provide direct counseling services through Licensed Mental Health Professionals or Master’s
Level Providers supervised by Licensed Providers during selected school days and hours to
students, and refer students for necessary services not availabie on-site.

Provide consultation services via telephone for school personnel for emergencies occurring
during school hours for Ridgeview’s caseload.

Provide mental health services according to the school calendar.

May provide counseling services on school grounds during summer school,"if applicable,
Services provided to be determined prior to time of implementation and agreed upon by both
parties.

- Ridgeview will handle all billing arrangements and will bill insurance where available. If

insurance is not available, a sliding fee schedule will be offered.

Provide feed-back to school staff members on students referred as to the status of the referral
situation (i.e., parents refused, unable to contact parents for permission, or case opened) so
that school counselors may follow-up on cases not opened by Ridgeview. When releases of
information are obtained, the behavioral health provider may provide feedback and
suggestions for intervention to teachers and other appropriate staff to assist in client’s
progress.



Provide supplies and materials needed for mental health services.
Ridgeview will offer training to school staff on mental health issues.

Ridgeview will work in conjunction with the school to collect cutcome data based on behavioral
health services provided during the school year. All reports derived from this data collection will
be void of any identifiable student information and focus on summaries of the programasa
whole.

Campbell County High School agrees to:

A

Follow all policies and procedures of Ridgeview pertaining to confidentiality.

Respect the boundaries set by Ridgeview for the adherence of requiring that parental
permission be obtained before a student can receive services from Ridgeview staff, unless
student is 16 years and older.

Handle all mental health emergencies, including those clients of Ridgeview, in the same manner
noted for ail students enrolled in Campbell County High School when Ridgeview staff is not on
site. Ridgeview staff may be consulted via telephone if so noted by the Ridgeview counselor.

. Provide confidential space, utilities, maintenance, housekeeping, security, and safe access as

available. Strive to obtain the most confidential and consistent space available for counseling
site.

Provide access to students during instructional time according to mutually developed
pracedures, i.e. study hall and electives.

Participate in requested quality assessment activities including making student data available to
Ridgeview to report outcomes (i.e., school data such as number of students enrolled, number
of teachers employed, student demographics, and school discipline referrals).

Provide referral base from school counselors, psychologists, schooi nurses, school resource
officers, and Family Resource Center staff members as appropriate. Assist with the information
acquisition on referred students.

Allow Ridgeview behavioral health provider to see students who are Ridgeview clients on site
even if not referred by school.

Provide administrative supervision of behavioral health provider(s) while practicing on school

grounds during the school calendar year and provide feedback on Ridgeview employee’s
performance evaluation.



J. Ridgeview and Campbell County High School agree as part of this partnership to not directly or
indirectly solicit or entice away from the employment of the other entity (whether as empioyee,
consultant or otherwise) any current employee who, as a result of this partnership had contact
with the other entity, during the term of this partnership, without the prior written consent of
the other entity.

K. Ridgeview will offer tele health services as allowed by licensing to the extent possible during
school closures and for students participating in virtual learning programs provided by Campbell
County High School.

ll. Campbell County High School agrees NOT to:

A. Refer child abuse or neglect incidents to the Ridgeview staff in lieu of reporting to the
Department of Children’s Services.

B. Refer students who are not on the Ridgeview caseload for crisis counseling or referral inan
emergency situation.

C. Failto follow-up on students who are referred for services through Ridgeview but are not
initiated as a part of the provider’s caseload due to various reasons including failure to obtain
parental consent, refusal by parent or student for services, or student is placed on a waiting list
for services.

In the event concerns about the school staff or school operations are raised by a
Ridgeview staff member, or come to the attention of a Ridgeview staff member, the staff
member and/or his/her immediate supervisor will immediately notify the behavioral health
liaison. If together they are unable to resolve concerns, they will jointly meet with the
Campbell County High School administrators/supervisors before taking additional steps within
their respective institutions.

In the event concerns about a Ridgeview staff member are raised by a school-based staff
member, the behavioral health liaison will be notified immediately and notify the Ridgeview
supervisor. If together they are unable to resolve concerns, they will jointly meet with the
Campbell County High School administrators/supervisors before taking additional steps within
their respective institutions.

The signatures below represent agreement of both parties with the understanding outlinedin this
document.

Jamie Wheeler Date Brian Buuck, LCSW Date
Principal - Campbeli County High School CEO - Ridgeview Behavioral Health Services
lennifer Fields — Director of Schools Date School Board Chair Date



Certified Employee Retirement Incentive Bonus Program

Lttective May (4, 2019 and continuing through June 29, 2020, the
Campbell County Board of Education agrees to pay a lump-sum, onc-time
retivement incentive bonus in the amount of 312,500.00, less applicable
deductions for taxes and retirement contributions, to certified employees in
accordance with the following eligibility criteria:

L. Lhe certitied employee retirce must have at least Ftwenty (20)
years® experience with the State of T'ennessee and be at least
Sixty-five (65) years of age.

2. To be eligible to receive this retirement benefit, the certified
employee retiree should file appropriate retirement paperwork
with the Finance Office by June 1% except in the case of a
qualifying event,

S,

o 2 . _'E ) f'..r " rd
~.\\ / N / ) 7 s

j'. . ,’I< '-..,.,.,. {" . ;’,. .
R A
. i /1 . . {
( Approved; Director of Schodls

. p

/] g
/ / / g
(A/ (0 M/WL(M,

ttest: Board of Education Chair




..._um_EE
_:n_nmse ._.<uo

OmBU_um__ County m:m:m_m Om_om mwo >o=<:< m:mmﬁ

onm0m>__ Schools 31-331 Noﬁ
rgm <<mm u%&mu;

Total

,.<mum / .qo_umnoo

T 23

. Drugs

" Alechol

: Fights

- Counseling/Education

500

-School Functions

243 - 1 44 v 9. MN..” Am 56 41 167

26

- Assisted Principal / Staff

528

- Intruder/Suspicious Person

66 48 30 80 17 51 4 29 35

105, 18 24, 19"

" Medical

- Bomb I Fire /Storm Alarm/ Drills

- Cellphone Issues

DCS Referals

‘Reports

Safety and Security Issues

. Transport

= INI® =M
-

0 8 12 3 2 1 T g R

-Home Visits

: Directing Traffic

16 . 40

W

27 36 16:. | 26 20:¢

186

Petltions/Citations/Summons -

Arrests

. Miscellaneous

7 21 71 28 10_ 38 31 8 3 1

204

._.oﬁm__

125 120 123 368 72 164 32 47 128 181 105

102, 41

1608




